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Mr. Dominguez timely appealed a June 4, 1999 determination that denied unemployment insurance benefits pursuant to AS 23.20.378. The issue is whether he was available for work during the period claimed.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Mr. Dominguez is not able to work because of a back injury he sustained in August 1995 and the narcotics he takes because of the injury. His normal occupation is heavy-duty mechanic. He did not feel he was getting adequate medical help in Fairbanks, and so quit his last employment to move to Colorado. He is now receiving the medical help he needs.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
AS 23.20.378.  Able to work and available for suitable work.


(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work. An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department.

8 AAC 85.350.  Able to work and available for suitable work.


(a)
A claimant is considered able to work if the claimant is physically and mentally capable of performing work under the usual conditions of employment in the claimant’s principal occupation or other occupations for which the claimant is reasonably fitted by training and experience. A short term illness or medical consultation affecting one day or less in a week does not render a claimant unable to work under AS 23.20.378.


(b)
A claimant is considered available for suitable work for a week if the claimant



(1)
registers for work as required under 8 AAC 85.351;



(2)
makes independent efforts to find work as directed under 8 AAC 85.352 and 8 AAC 85.355;



(3)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.353 during periods of travel;



(4)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.356 while in training;



(5)
is willing to accept and perform suitable work which the claimant does not have good cause to refuse;



(6)
is able, for the majority of working days in the week, to respond promptly to an offer of suitable work; and



(7)
is available for a substantial amount of full-time employment.

CONCLUSION
Mr. Dominguez argues that he should be eligible to receive benefits because the statutes and regulations are set up to help unemployed workers who are out of work through no fault of the worker. Because his disability was not his fault, he is not out of work due to his own fault.

Mr. Dominguez is only partially correct in his contention that unemployment benefits are intended to help those out of work through no fault of the worker. That concept applies to those who, for whatever reason, are separated from employment. If a worker is separated from employment through no fault of the worker, then benefits are payable, but only so long as all other requirements of the Employment Security Act are met.
One of the other requirements of the Act is that a person must be fully able to and available for work. Unemployment benefits are intended for those who need assistance while seeking other work, and are considered to a “bridge” between periods of employment. Mr. Dominguez is neither able to nor available for work, nor is he seeking work. He is not, therefore, eligible for benefits.

DECISION
The June 4, 1999 determination is AFFIRMED. Mr. Dominguez is denied benefits pursuant to AS 23.20.378 beginning with the week ending May 8, 1999 and continuing until he can establish both his ability and his availability for work.


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on July 21, 1999.


Dan A. Kassner


Hearing Officer

